WHEREAS, the City of Olympia, Thurston First Bank (“Thurston”), and HOCM previously entered into 
that certain Intercreditor Cooperation Agreement, dated September 14, 2010 (the “Agreement”), 
regarding certain obligations of HOCM, to include a loan from Thurston to HOCM in the maximum 
amount of Four Million and Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($4,075,000.00) (the “Loan”), the lease of 
certain real property from Olympia to HOCM, and the financing of improvements to the leased 
property; and 

WHEREAS, Commencement is the successor in interest to Thurston with respect to the Agreement and 
the Loan; and